




Minutes  Value Adjustment Board  February 28, 2017  

Citrus County  Page 3 Updated 3/15/2017 1:26 PM  

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Douglas A Dodd, Vice Chair, School Board Member 
SECONDER: Jimmie T. Smith, Board of County Commission Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone 
ABSENT: Wahl 

E. PAYMENT OF VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD SERVICES 

E.1.  Payment of Services to Value Adjustment Board Special Magistrates 

a. Approve payment to Edwin R. Barfield LLC In the amount of $1,625.00. 

b. Approve payment to Parwani Law, PA in the amount of $843.75. 

c. Approve payment to Robert S. Sutte in the amount of $3,468.75 

d. Approve payment to Vista Appraisal Services, Inc (Lawrence J. Golicz) in the amount  

    of $5,593.75. 

Motion to approve items E1a, b, c, and d. 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Jimmie T. Smith, Board of County Commission Member 
SECONDER: Douglas A Dodd, Vice Chair, School Board Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone 
ABSENT: Wahl 

E.2.  Payment of Services to Value Adjustment Board Legal Counsel 

Approve payment to Attorney Richard R. Kosan P.A. In the amount of $5,557.50. 

Motion to approve item E2. 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Douglas A Dodd, Vice Chair, School Board Member 
SECONDER: Mark H. Stone, Citizen Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone 
ABSENT: Wahl 

F. REPORTS AND ANALYSIS 

F.1.  2016 Petition Filing Results and Revenue and Expense Report 

Review the current "Petition Filing Results" and "Revenue and Expense Report," both of which 
are current through February 22, 2017. 

G. VAB BUSINESS FORMALITIES 

G.1.  Value Adjustment Board Legal Counsel 



Minutes  Value Adjustment Board  February 28, 2017  

Citrus County  Page 4 Updated 3/15/2017 1:26 PM  

Authorize the Board Clerk to (a) extend the contract with Mr. Kosan (current legal counsel until 
terminated by either party) or (b) proceed with a request for legal services to obtain responses 
from qualified applicants interested in serving as the Citrus County VAB legal counsel. 

Motion to retain Attorney Richard Kosan for the 2017 Value Adjustment Board. 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Mark H. Stone, Citizen Member 
SECONDER: Douglas A Dodd, Vice Chair, School Board Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone 
ABSENT: Wahl 

G.2.  Special Magistrate Rates 

Discuss and set special magistrate rates for 2017. 

Deputy Clerk Tifani White clarified the previous years' rates for Special Magistrates hearing 
petitions on tangible personal property. Short discussion was held before the vote.  
 
Motion to continue with the 2016 rates and approve as presented: $125 per hour for 
Attorney and Appraiser Special Magistrates with no travel reimbursement and to utilize 
an open bid process for Tangible Personal Property Special Magistrates. 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Douglas A Dodd, Vice Chair, School Board Member 
SECONDER: Mark H. Stone, Citizen Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone 
ABSENT: Wahl 

G.3.  2017 Special Magistrate Services 

Authorize the Board Clerk to seek Special Magistrate Services. 

Motion to approve item G3. 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Jimmie T. Smith, Board of County Commission Member 
SECONDER: Mark H. Stone, Citizen Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone 
ABSENT: Wahl 

G.4.  Value Adjustment Board Resolution 

Determine the petition filing fee (not to exceed $15), and adopt and authorize the Chair to 
execute a resolution relating to imposing a petition filing fee upon certain petitions. 

Motion to adopt G4. 
 
Resolution Number 2017-001 



Minutes  Value Adjustment Board  February 28, 2017  

Citrus County  Page 5 Updated 3/15/2017 1:26 PM  

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Mark H. Stone, Citizen Member 
SECONDER: Douglas A Dodd, Vice Chair, School Board Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone 
ABSENT: Wahl 

H. UPCOMING MEETING 

H.1.  Next Value Adjustment Board Meeting 

Set the Organizational Meeting of the 2017 Value Adjustment Board for Tuesday, August 8, 2017, 
at 9:00 a.m., in the Citrus County Courthouse, Room 100, 110 North Apopka Avenue, Inverness, 
Florida, for the purpose of setting the organizational structure, to appoint special magistrates, and 
for any other business deemed necessary. 

Motion to approve item H1. 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Mark H. Stone, Citizen Member 
SECONDER: Jimmie T. Smith, Board of County Commission Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone 
ABSENT: Wahl 

I. ANY OTHER BUSINESS TO COME BEFORE THE BOARD 

There was no other business. 

J. ADJOURN 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:50 AM 

.  Proof of Publication 







Minutes  Value Adjustment Board  December 6, 2016  

Citrus County  Page 3 Updated 12/14/2016 11:46 AM  

G. SPECIAL MAGISTRATE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS 

G.1.  VAB Recommended Decisions 

a. Consider and adopt the recommended decisions signed by the appointed special magistrates 
for the following petition numbers: 6, 10, 56, 57, 74, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 104, 105, 106, 
109, 127, 128, 130, 136, 137, 138,  139, 142, 145, 147, 149, 150, 151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 156, 
157, 158, 176, 185, 187, 188, 189, 191, and 193. 

 

b. Approve and authorize the Chair to execute Forms DR-485V and DR-485XC - Decisions of the 
Value Adjustment Board for the petitions listed above. 

Motion to approve item G1a. 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Mark H. Stone, Citizen Member 
SECONDER: Jimmie T. Smith, Board of County Commission Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone, Wahl 

.  Motion to accept item G1b. 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Tony R. Wahl, Citizen Member 
SECONDER: Mark H. Stone, Citizen Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone, Wahl 

H. PAYMENT OF VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD SERVICES 

H.1.  Payment of Services to Value Adjustment Board Legal Counsel 

Approve payment to Richard R. Kosan, Attorney At Law in the amount of $5,557.50. 

Short discussion was held regarding the invoices submitted by special magistrates. 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Jimmie T. Smith, Board of County Commission Member 
SECONDER: Mark H. Stone, Citizen Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone, Wahl 

H.2.  Payment of Services to Value Adjustment Board Special Magistrate, Lawrence J. Golicz 

Approve payment to Vista Appraisal Services, Inc., in the amount of $2,750.00 

Attorney Richard R. Kosan and Deputy Clerk Tifani White responded to questions raised by 
Citizen Member Mark Stone regarding performance of the special magistrates. 

B.1

Packet Pg. 8

M
in

u
te

s 
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
: 

M
in

u
te

s 
o

f 
D

ec
 6

, 2
01

6 
9:

00
 A

M
  (

M
in

u
te

s)



Minutes  Value Adjustment Board  December 6, 2016  

Citrus County  Page 4 Updated 12/14/2016 11:46 AM  

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Douglas A Dodd, Vice Chair, School Board Member 
SECONDER: Mark H. Stone, Citizen Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone, Wahl 

H.3.  Payment of Services to Value Adjustment Board Special Magistrate, Rinky Parwani 

Approve payment to Parwani Law, P.A. In the amount of $1,375.00. 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Jimmie T. Smith, Board of County Commission Member 
SECONDER: Douglas A Dodd, Vice Chair, School Board Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone, Wahl 

H.4.  Payment of Services to Value Adjustment Board Special Magistrate, Edgar Fleri 

Approve payment to Edgar Fleri, MAI, CCIM in the amount of $3,531.25. 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Jimmie T. Smith, Board of County Commission Member 
SECONDER: Mark H. Stone, Citizen Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone, Wahl 

H.5.  Payment of Services to Value Adjustment Board Special Magistrate, Edwin Barfield 

Approve payment to Edwin R. Barfield, LLC in the amount of $9,875.00. 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Mark H. Stone, Citizen Member 
SECONDER: Jimmie T. Smith, Board of County Commission Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone, Wahl 

I. ANY OTHER BUSINESS TO COME BEFORE THE BOARD 

I.1.  2016 Revenue and Expense Report and Petition Filing Results 

Review the current "Revenue and Expense Report" and "Petition Filing Results," both of which 
are current through December 1, 2016. 

School Board Member Doug Dodd requested clarification from Attorney Richard R. Kosan on 
the reports. 

J. UPCOMING MEETING 

J.1.  Next Value Adjustment Board Meeting 

Set the next meeting of the Value Adjustment Board for Tuesday, February 28, 2017, at 9:00 a.m. 

B.1

Packet Pg. 9

M
in

u
te

s 
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
: 

M
in

u
te

s 
o

f 
D

ec
 6

, 2
01

6 
9:

00
 A

M
  (

M
in

u
te

s)



Minutes  Value Adjustment Board  December 6, 2016  

Citrus County  Page 5 Updated 12/14/2016 11:46 AM  

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Mark H. Stone, Citizen Member 
SECONDER: Jimmie T. Smith, Board of County Commission Member 
AYES: Coleman, Smith, Dodd, Stone, Wahl 

K. ADJOURN 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:35 AM 

B.1

Packet Pg. 10

M
in

u
te

s 
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
: 

M
in

u
te

s 
o

f 
D

ec
 6

, 2
01

6 
9:

00
 A

M
  (

M
in

u
te

s)







 
 
The difference in capitalized value is $1,585,182, as shown below. 
 

 CCPA Special Magistrate 
Effective Gross Income $773,377 $773,377 
Expenses -397,297 -519,673 
Net Operating Income $376,080 $253,704 
Cap Rate ÷ 0.0772 ÷ 0.0772 
Value Indication = $4,871,503 = $3,286,321 
 
Difference 

 
$1,585,182 

 
 

Excerpts on Accepted Methods for Analyzing the Ad Valorem Tax Expense 
 

 The excerpts below further support the Department of Revenues method of addressing the ad 
valorem tax expense in the income capitalization approach. The following excerpt explains the 
proper method for estimating the real estate tax expense in ad valorem tax appraisal. 
 
"Because any deduction from gross income affects value in the income approach, only typical 
and reasonable expenses can be deducted in calculating net operating income. When property is 
valued for ad valorem tax purposes, therefore, property taxes cannot be shown as an operating 
expense because the actual taxes are not known as of the assessment date. Indeed, the appraisal 
is often done to estimate the amount of the tax. The problem can be resolved by developing an 
effective tax rate and including it in the capitalization rate for the subject property. 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C.1.a

Packet Pg. 13

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 D

ir
ec

to
r 

o
f 

A
ss

es
sm

en
t 

C
o

n
tr

o
l M

em
o

 t
o

 t
h

e 
V

al
u

e 
A

d
ju

st
m

en
t 

B
o

ar
d

 2
01

7 
 (

68
41

 :
 V

A
B

 R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

 D
ec

is
io

n
s)







 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

C.1.a

Packet Pg. 16

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 D

ir
ec

to
r 

o
f 

A
ss

es
sm

en
t 

C
o

n
tr

o
l M

em
o

 t
o

 t
h

e 
V

al
u

e 
A

d
ju

st
m

en
t 

B
o

ar
d

 2
01

7 
 (

68
41

 :
 V

A
B

 R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

 D
ec

is
io

n
s)



DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD
VALUE PETITION

DR-485V
R. 11/12

Rule 12D-16.002
Florida Administrative Code

Effective 11/12

The actions below were taken on your petition in the County of Citrus

X These actions are a recommendation only, not final. These actions are a final decision of the VAB.

If you are not satified after you are notified of the final decision of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsuit in circuit court to
further contest your assessment. (See sections 193.155(8)(l), 194.036, 194.171(2), and 196.151, and 197.2425, Florida Statues.)

Petition #  75 Parcel ID   18E17S100180  10280 0120
Petitioner name  TORISKIE JOSEPH A 

 
The petitioner is: X taxpayer of record

                                                  
other, explain:

taxpayer's agent

Property
address

07930 N VINCE DR
CITRUS SPRINGS

Decision Summary X Denied your petition Granted your petition Granted your petition in part

Line 1 and 4 must be completed
Value From

Value Before Board
Value After

TRIM Notice
Action

Board ActionValue presented by property appraiser

Rule 12D-9.025(10), F.A.C.

1. Just value, required $95730 $95730 $95730

2. Assessed or classified use value,* if applicable $82760 $82760 $82760

3. Exempt value,* enter "0" if none $0 $0 $0

4. Taxable value,* required $82760 $82760 $82760

*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and other taxing authority values may differ. (section 196.031(7)d, F.S.).

Reasons for Decision
Findings of Fact Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Conclusions of Law Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate Findings and conclusions above are recommendations.

01/10/2017

01/10/2017

LAWRENCE J GOLICZ, Ph.D., MAI, ASA

Angela Vick

X

___________________________________________
Signature, special magistrate

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

If this is a recommended decision, the board will consider the recommended decision on  02/28/2016  at  9:00 a.m..
Address:  Citrus County Courthouse,  110 North Apopka Ave,  Inverness, FL  34450

If the line above is blank, please call (352)341-6455

Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

___________________________________________
Signature, chair, value adjustment board

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date of decision

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date mailed to parties

C.1.b

Packet Pg. 17

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

75
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



Petition #  75 Parcel ID   18E17S100180  10280 0120
Petitioner Name  TORISKIE JOSEPH A 

Findings of Fact

The hearing for Petition #75 opened at 9:00 A.M.  Mr. Joseph Toriskie, owner of the single family dwelling under
petition, appeared to represent himself.  The Citrus County Property Appraiser was represented by Mr. Jonathan Franke. 

The subject is a 1,364 SF single family home built in 1995 .  It has three bedrooms and two baths.  The home site
contains 10,000 SF at 7930 N. Vince Drive, a lot of similar size to the other home sites in Citrus Springs. 

After both participants took the oath, Mr. Franke first testified for the County's appraisal as compliant to F.S. 193.011
taking into account the eight factors of value as well as the use of the mass appraisal applied with a CAMA system. Mr
Franke also used the county's data base employing a sales analysis grid of homes sold in the subject neighborhood,
including three sales less about a block from the subject property. The indicated Just Value after taking into account a
15% adjustment for Factor 8 is $95,730.    

Mr. Toriskie then presented his case by noting that the neighborhood was plagued by homes that were vacant and
boarded up, the streets needed repairs, and no new development was occurring, although he presented no physical
evidence by property address or photographs and the number of vacant homes in his subdivision.  He then complained of
home sites in his neighborhood that had vehicles parked on the lots along with a lack of site tidiness.  Again he provided
no physical evidence by address or photographs and mapping.  Finally, he could not accept that the value of his property
had increased in value per the assessment increase of $20,490 over the previous year, when he believed property values
have decreased where he lives.   

Yet Mr. Toriskie provided a broker's opinion in evidence exchange with the County Appraiser which he did not discuss. 
That opinion, not to be confused with an appraisal, stated that the subject property had an average price of 128,800
against the January 1, 2016 assessment for Just Value at $95,730.  Mr. Toriskie also failed to discuss the power line
easement along his property which might affect his property value.  It is noted, however, that the County Appraiser
provided a sale that also included that kind of easement in his analysis. 

Conclusion of Law

The County Appraiser's assessment was properly obtained in conformity with F.S. 193.011. In order to overcome the
Property Appraiser's presumption of correctness, the Petitioner must show that (1) the Property Appraiser did not
properly consider the criteria in F.S. 193.011, or (2) that the assessment was arbitrarily based on appraisal practices
which are different from appraisal practices generally applied by the Property Appraiser to comparable property within
the same class in the County.  In addition, Petitioner's failure to provide sufficient, relevant, or credible evidence to
reasonably challenge the evidence presented by the County Appraiser in the conclusion of a Just Value for the subject
property, offers further support for the County 
appraiser compliance with F.S 193.011.   

Therefore, it is the special magistrates conclusion that County appraiser met the requirements of Just Value per F.S.
193.011 and F.S. 194.30.  Therefore the relief requested by petitioner is denied and this decision is being issued in order
that any right the petitioner may have to bring an action in circuit court is not impaired. (Rule 12D-9.021 (6) & (8),
F.A.C.)

	

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

C.1.b

Packet Pg. 18

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

75
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)

http://www.tcpdf.org


DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD
VALUE PETITION

DR-485V
R. 11/12

Rule 12D-16.002
Florida Administrative Code

Effective 11/12

The actions below were taken on your petition in the County of Citrus

X These actions are a recommendation only, not final. These actions are a final decision of the VAB.

If you are not satified after you are notified of the final decision of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsuit in circuit court to
further contest your assessment. (See sections 193.155(8)(l), 194.036, 194.171(2), and 196.151, and 197.2425, Florida Statues.)

Petition #  76 Parcel ID   18E18S15      12000 00C0
Petitioner name  CREATIVE CHOICE HOMES XXVIII LTD

 
The petitioner is: taxpayer of record

       Clark Mann                                 
other, explain:

X taxpayer's agent

Property
address

00265  FATHOM LOOP
BEVERLY HILLS

Decision Summary X Denied your petition Granted your petition Granted your petition in part

Line 1 and 4 must be completed
Value From

Value Before Board
Value After

TRIM Notice
Action

Board ActionValue presented by property appraiser

Rule 12D-9.025(10), F.A.C.

1. Just value, required $2207440 $2207440 $2207440

2. Assessed or classified use value,* if applicable $1865303 $1865303 $1865303

3. Exempt value,* enter "0" if none $0 $0 $0

4. Taxable value,* required $1865303 $1865303 $1865303

*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and other taxing authority values may differ. (section 196.031(7)d, F.S.).

Reasons for Decision
Findings of Fact Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Conclusions of Law Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate Findings and conclusions above are recommendations.

12/14/2016

12/14/2016

ROBERT SUTTE

Angela Vick

X

___________________________________________
Signature, special magistrate

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

If this is a recommended decision, the board will consider the recommended decision on  02/28/2016  at  9:00 a.m..
Address:  Citrus County Courthouse,  110 North Apopka Ave,  Inverness, FL  34450

If the line above is blank, please call (352)341-6455

Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

___________________________________________
Signature, chair, value adjustment board

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date of decision

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date mailed to parties

C.1.c

Packet Pg. 19

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

76
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



Petition #  76 Parcel ID   18E18S15      12000 00C0
Petitioner Name  CREATIVE CHOICE HOMES XXVIII LTD

Petition 76: Findings of Fact

This petition was heard on October 28, 2016. The subject property is a circa 2004 multi family apartment complex
which includes about 100 residential units. The rents are subsidized so this is identified as a restricted rent community.
Petitions 76, 79, 80, 81, and 82 involve similar restricted  rent communities. The extensive evidence and opinion
provided within the petition 81 hearing, where applicable, will also apply to some or all of the other four numbered
petitions.

The owner's representative for these five petitions is Clark  Mann and Tim Reynard and Herb Mack  represented the
property appraiser. Mr. Reynard was the lead property appraiser witness and at the request of Mr. Mann provided his
testimony first. The property appraiser developed an estimate of value based upon each of the three generally recognized
approaches. The three indicated values were provided with a minus 15 percent adjustment for costs of sale as follows:

Cost 		$2,757,306 

Sales		$4,080,000 

Income 	$2,757,306 

The property appraisers reconciled value estimate was $2,760,000 compared to their estimate of just value of
$2,207,440. In their reconciliation process, almost all weight was given to the income approach. Since the petitioner did
not use the cost or sales approaches to value but relied totally upon his application of the income approach the special
magistrates primary analysis will be the expert witnesses application of this appraisal method. The petitioner's
application of the income approach indicated that the value of the subject property as of January 1, 2016 should be
$875,000. The difference in estimated values is $1,332,440.

Tim Reynard stated, by law, that the government identified apartment rental income should be used as the basis for
valuation. Also, tax credit money should not be a part of the estimated income. The property appraiser relied upon
published IREM (Institute of Real Estate Management) vacancy and operating expense information for their
reconstructed income and expense analysis. The petitioner relied upon  reported actual operating expenses.

Mr. Mann provided several years of historic subject property income and expense information as part of his evidence.
His estimated potential gross income was $527,040 compared to the property appraisers estimated income of $535,992.
The major difference between the two applications of the income approach and their resulting estimates of value where
the estimated operating expenses. The petitioner's expenses were estimated at $461,200 including reserves and the
property appraisers estimated expenses including reserves were $270,821. The property appraiser noted that there
appeared to be many business non-real estate expenses included by the property owner within the $461,200 total
reported expenses.

As noted, the most significant difference is the property appraiser's estimated operating expenses of about 51.3 percent
with the petitioner's expenses being about 84.5 percent. Insufficient evidence was provided for the special magistrate to
formulate an opinion as to the appropriate expense amount. Also, there was significant disagreement over the selection
of the overall capitalization rates. Newer building age and reliance upon Realty Rates indicated capitalization rates were
also  significant considerations for the property appraiser..

As noted above, both parties relied upon their applications of the income approach to arrive at their estimated values.
The major difference in the estimated values was the amount selected for operating expenses including reserves for
replacements. The special magistrate also concluded the following:

Insufficient information was presented by the petitioner to support a reduction in the assessment.

C.1.c

Packet Pg. 20

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

76
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



The assessment was not proven to be incorrect.

The property appraisers assessment was developed by generally accepted appraisal methods.

The market value of the subject property is within the discretion of the property appraiser and within a reasonable range
of values for the property.

The property appraiser lawfully considered the eight criteria enumerated in section 193.011, Florida Statutes.

Petition 76: Conclusions of Law

The petitioner did not show, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the property appraiser's estimation of value does
not represent just a value. Also it was not proven by clear and convincing evidence that the property appraiser's market
value is in excess of just value. It is recommended that the petition be denied and the property appraisers value be
upheld.

This decision, that relief is denied, means that any right the petitioner may have to bring action in circuit court is not
impaired.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

C.1.c

Packet Pg. 21

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

76
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)

http://www.tcpdf.org


DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD
VALUE PETITION

DR-485V
R. 11/12

Rule 12D-16.002
Florida Administrative Code

Effective 11/12

The actions below were taken on your petition in the County of Citrus

X These actions are a recommendation only, not final. These actions are a final decision of the VAB.

If you are not satified after you are notified of the final decision of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsuit in circuit court to
further contest your assessment. (See sections 193.155(8)(l), 194.036, 194.171(2), and 196.151, and 197.2425, Florida Statues.)

Petition #  77 Parcel ID   17E19S220010  00200 0010
Petitioner name  REALTY INCOME PROPERTIES 13 LLC

 
The petitioner is: taxpayer of record

       Clark Mann                                 
other, explain:

X taxpayer's agent

Property
address

03795 S SUNCOAST BLVD
HOMOSASSA

Decision Summary X Denied your petition Granted your petition Granted your petition in part

Line 1 and 4 must be completed
Value From

Value Before Board
Value After

TRIM Notice
Action

Board ActionValue presented by property appraiser

Rule 12D-9.025(10), F.A.C.

1. Just value, required $1429350 $1429350 $1429350

2. Assessed or classified use value,* if applicable $1429350 $1429350 $1429350

3. Exempt value,* enter "0" if none $0 $0 $0

4. Taxable value,* required $1429350 $1429350 $1429350

*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and other taxing authority values may differ. (section 196.031(7)d, F.S.).

Reasons for Decision
Findings of Fact Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Conclusions of Law Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate Findings and conclusions above are recommendations.

12/14/2016

12/14/2016

ROBERT SUTTE

Angela Vick

X

___________________________________________
Signature, special magistrate

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

If this is a recommended decision, the board will consider the recommended decision on  02/28/2016  at  9:00 a.m..
Address:  Citrus County Courthouse,  110 North Apopka Ave,  Inverness, FL  34450

If the line above is blank, please call (352)341-6455

Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

___________________________________________
Signature, chair, value adjustment board

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date of decision

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date mailed to parties

C.1.d

Packet Pg. 22

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

77
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



Petition #  77 Parcel ID   17E19S220010  00200 0010
Petitioner Name  REALTY INCOME PROPERTIES 13 LLC

Petition 77: Findings of Fact

Petitions 77 and 78 both involve Dollar General retail stores located in Homosassa in Citrus County. Mr. Herb Mack
represented the property appraiser and Mr. Clark Mann represented the property owners. Petition 77 was heard first and
it is noted that any information contained in the petition 77 hearing which is applicable, also applies for consideration of
petition 78. It was suggested that the property appraiser present their evidence first.

Mr. Mack reported that this Dollar General retail store was constructed in year  on2012 contained 12,714 square feet. He
noted that he applied all three approaches to value, which resulted in the following value indicators: 

Cost 		$1,253,679

Sales		$2,004,458

Income 	$1,429,356

He noted that the average of the three value indicators was $1,562,498. He stated that he applied total weight to the
value indicated by the income approach of  $1,429,356. His final estimated value was the assessed value of $1,429,350.
It was noted that the assessed value for year 2015 was also $1,429,350.

Even though the property appraiser stated that he put total weight upon his application of the income approach, it was
noted in the improved comparable sales approach that the subject property sold in January 2014 four $2,064,800, which
is $162.40 per square foot of building area including the value of the land. This compares to the subject assessed value
of $112.42 per square foot.  Mr. Mack?s application of the sales comparison approach resulted in an indication of value
ranging from $162.40 (the subject sale) to $200.99 per square foot. His value conclusion was a total amount of  $
2,004,458.

The property appraisers income approach was based upon an estimated market rent of $11 per square foot. The selected
overall capitalization rate was 7.91 percent. Substantial support was provided regarding the property 
appraiser?s estimated market rent and selected capitalization rate. Again, the income approach indicated a value of
$1,429,356. This final estimated value of $1,429,350 was strongly supported by the property appraiser's application of
the sales comparison approach which included the sale of the subject property.

Mr. Clark Mann stated that he applied the cost approach and the income approach to develop his two indications of
property value. He did not use the sales comparison approach. His value indicators are as follows:

Cost 		$1,450,000

Income 	$1,050,000

Sales		Not Applicable

The petitioner noted that his application of the cost approach supported the property appraiser's estimated assessed
value. His requested value was $1,250,000.

Mr. Mann's application of the income approach included an estimated rent of $8.00 per square foot based upon 12,320
square feet of building area. He allowed five percent for vacancy and 10 percent for ownership expenses. His selected
overall capitalization rate was 8.0 with an indicated value of $1,047,200 which he rounded and called $1,050,000 or
$85.23 per square foot of building area including the value of the land. He did not present any evidence to support his
estimated rent and only provided published Realty Rates capitalization rate information to support the selection of his
8.0 percent overall capitalization rate.

C.1.d

Packet Pg. 23

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

77
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



The special magistrate inquired as to whether or not the sale of the subject in January 2014 for $2,064,800 was an arms
length transaction. Mr. Mack provided a letter from the property purchaser, which indicated that it was a single property
purchase for all cash and that it was an arms length transaction.

After consideration of all information provided, the magistrate concluded that the property appraisers evidence was more
complete and more meaningful and represented a preponderance of evidence to support the property appraisers
estimated value. The property appraiser had significant support for his selected market rent and  capitalization rate. The
petitioner had no evidence to support his estimated  market rent and  very limited capitalization rate evidence. The
magistrate also concluded the following:

Insufficient information was presented by the petitioner to support a reduction in the assessment.

The assessment was not proven to be incorrect.

The property appraisers assessment was developed by generally accepted appraisal methods.

The market value of the subject property is within the discretion of the property appraiser and within a reasonable range
of values for the property.

The property appraiser lawfully considered the eight criteria enumerated in section 193.011, Florida Statutes.

Petition 77: Conclusions of Law

The petitioner did not show, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the property appraiser's estimation of value does
not represent just  value. Also it was not proven by clear and convincing evidence that the property appraiser's market
value is in excess of just value. It is recommended that the petition be denied and the property appraisers value be
upheld.

This decision, that relief is denied, means that any right the petitioner may have to bring action in circuit court is not
impaired

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

C.1.d

Packet Pg. 24

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

77
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)

http://www.tcpdf.org


DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD
VALUE PETITION

DR-485V
R. 11/12

Rule 12D-16.002
Florida Administrative Code

Effective 11/12

The actions below were taken on your petition in the County of Citrus

X These actions are a recommendation only, not final. These actions are a final decision of the VAB.

If you are not satified after you are notified of the final decision of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsuit in circuit court to
further contest your assessment. (See sections 193.155(8)(l), 194.036, 194.171(2), and 196.151, and 197.2425, Florida Statues.)

Petition #  78 Parcel ID   17E20S25      11400 0010
Petitioner name  HIALEAH ASSETS INC

 
The petitioner is: taxpayer of record

      Clark Mann                                  
other, explain:

X taxpayer's agent

Property
address

09524 S SUNCOAST BLVD
HOMOSASSA

Decision Summary X Denied your petition Granted your petition Granted your petition in part

Line 1 and 4 must be completed
Value From

Value Before Board
Value After

TRIM Notice
Action

Board ActionValue presented by property appraiser

Rule 12D-9.025(10), F.A.C.

1. Just value, required $1185190 $1185190 $1185190

2. Assessed or classified use value,* if applicable $1185190 $1185190 $1185190

3. Exempt value,* enter "0" if none $0 $0 $0

4. Taxable value,* required $1185190 $1185190 $1185190

*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and other taxing authority values may differ. (section 196.031(7)d, F.S.).

Reasons for Decision
Findings of Fact Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Conclusions of Law Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate Findings and conclusions above are recommendations.

12/14/2016

12/14/2016

ROBERT SUTTE

Angela Vick

X

___________________________________________
Signature, special magistrate

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

If this is a recommended decision, the board will consider the recommended decision on  02/28/2016  at  9:00 a.m..
Address:  Citrus County Courthouse,  110 North Apopka Ave,  Inverness, FL  34450

If the line above is blank, please call (352)341-6455

Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

___________________________________________
Signature, chair, value adjustment board

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date of decision

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date mailed to parties

C.1.e

Packet Pg. 25

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

78
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



Petition #  78 Parcel ID   17E20S25      11400 0010
Petitioner Name  HIALEAH ASSETS INC

Petition 78: Findings of Fact

Petitions 77 and 78 both involve Dollar General retail stores located in Homosassa in Citrus County. Mr. Herb Mack
represented the property appraiser and Mr. Clark Mann represented the property owners. Petition 77 was heard first and
it is noted that any information contained within the petition 77 hearing which is applicable, also applies for
consideration of petition 78. It was suggested that the property appraiser present their evidence first.

Mr. Mack reported that this Dollar General retail store was constructed in year 2013.  It contained 9,167 square feet. He
noted that he applied all three approaches to value, which resulted in the following value indicators: 

Cost		$987,850

Sales		$1,521,729

Income 	$1,185,177

He noted that the average of the three value indicators was $1,231,585. He stated that he gave total weight to the value
indicated by the income approach of $1,185,177. His final estimated value was the assessed value of $1,185,190 or
$129.29 per square foot of building area including the value of the land. 

Even though the property appraiser noted that he put total weight and reliance upon his application of the income
approach, it was noted in the improved comparable sales approach that the subject property sold in October 2013 for
$1,862,800 which is $203.21 per square foot of building area including the value of the land. This compares to the
subject assessed value of $129.29 per square foot.  Mr. Mack?s application of the sales comparison approach resulted
in an indicated unit value ranging from $166.00 to $203 $.21 (the subject sale). The sales person approach indicated a
value to drop of $1,521,729 or $166.00 per square foot.

The property appraisers income approach was based upon an estimated market rent of $12.65 per square foo of building
area.   The selected overall capitalization rate was 7.91 percent. Substantial support was provided regarding the property
appraiser's estimated rent and selection of the capitalization rate. Again, the income approach indicated a value of
$1,185,177 and the final value estimate of $1,185,190 was also strongly supported by the application of the sales
comparison approach. 

Mr. Clark Mann stated that he applied the cost approach and the income approach to develop his two indications of
property value. He did not use the sales comparison approach. His value indicators are as follows:

Cost 		$1,130,000

Income 	$1,077,000

Sales		Not Applicable

His requested value was $1,100,000.

Mr. Mann's application of the income approach included an estimated rent of $11.00 per square foot His selected overall
capitalization rate was 8.0 with an indicated value of $1,077,000 He did not present any evidence to support his
estimated rent and only provided published Realty Rates capitalization rate information to support the selection of his
8.0 percent overall capitalization rate.

The special magistrate inquired as to whether or not the sale of the subject in October 2013 for $1,862,800 or $203.21

C.1.e

Packet Pg. 26

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

78
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



per square foot was a single property purchase. Mr. Mack reported that this was a reliable comparable sale. 

After consideration of all information provided, the magistrate concluded that the property appraisers evidence was more
complete and more meaningful and upheld the presumption of correctness. The property appraiser had significant
support for his selected market rent and capitalization rate. The petitioner had no evidence to support his selected market
rent and very limited capitalization rate evidence. The magistrate also concluded the following:

Insufficient information was presented by the petitioner to support a reduction in the assessment.

The assessment was not proven to be incorrect.

The property appraisers assessment was developed by generally accepted appraisal methods.

The market value of the subject property is within the discretion of the property appraiser and within a reasonable range
of values for the property.

The property appraiser lawfully considered the eight criteria enumerated in section 193.011, Florida Statutes.

Petition 78: Conclusions of Law

The petitioner did not show, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the property appraiser's estimation of value does
not represent just value. Also it was not proven by clear and convincing evidence that the property appraiser's market
value is in excess of just value. It is recommended that the petition be denied and the property appraisers value be
upheld.

This decision, that relief is denied, means that any right the petitioner may have to bring action in circuit court is not
impaired.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

C.1.e

Packet Pg. 27

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

78
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)

http://www.tcpdf.org


DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD
VALUE PETITION

DR-485V
R. 11/12

Rule 12D-16.002
Florida Administrative Code

Effective 11/12

The actions below were taken on your petition in the County of Citrus

X These actions are a recommendation only, not final. These actions are a final decision of the VAB.

If you are not satified after you are notified of the final decision of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsuit in circuit court to
further contest your assessment. (See sections 193.155(8)(l), 194.036, 194.171(2), and 196.151, and 197.2425, Florida Statues.)

Petition #  79 Parcel ID   20E19S16      33400 0030
Petitioner name  GIBSONIA LTD

 
The petitioner is: taxpayer of record

   Clark Mann                                     
other, explain:

X taxpayer's agent

Property
address

00307  WASHINGTON AVE
INVERNESS

Decision Summary X Denied your petition Granted your petition Granted your petition in part

Line 1 and 4 must be completed
Value From

Value Before Board
Value After

TRIM Notice
Action

Board ActionValue presented by property appraiser

Rule 12D-9.025(10), F.A.C.

1. Just value, required $757120 $757120 $757120

2. Assessed or classified use value,* if applicable $642829 $638249 $638249

3. Exempt value,* enter "0" if none $0 $0 $0

4. Taxable value,* required $642829 $638249 $638249

*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and other taxing authority values may differ. (section 196.031(7)d, F.S.).

Reasons for Decision
Findings of Fact Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Conclusions of Law Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate Findings and conclusions above are recommendations.

12/14/2016

12/14/2016

ROBERT SUTTE

Angela Vick

X

___________________________________________
Signature, special magistrate

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

If this is a recommended decision, the board will consider the recommended decision on  02/28/2016  at  9:00 a.m..
Address:  Citrus County Courthouse,  110 North Apopka Ave,  Inverness, FL  34450

If the line above is blank, please call (352)341-6455

Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

___________________________________________
Signature, chair, value adjustment board

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date of decision

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date mailed to parties

C.1.f

Packet Pg. 28

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

79
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



Petition #  79 Parcel ID   20E19S16      33400 0030
Petitioner Name  GIBSONIA LTD

Petition 79: Findings of Fact

This petition was heard on October 28, 2016. The subject property is an older 1985 multi family apartment complex,
which includes 24residential units. The rents are subsidized so this is identified as a restricted rent community. Petitions
76, 79, 80, 81, and 82 involve similar restricted rent communities. The extensive evidence and opinion provided within
the petition 81 hearing, where applicable, will also apply to some or all of the other four numbered petitions.

The owner's representative for these five petitions is Clark Mann and Tim Reynard and Herb Mack represented the
property appraiser. Mr. Reynard was the lead property appraiser witness and at the request of Mr. Mann provided his
testimony first. The property appraiser developed an estimate of value based upon each of the three generally recognized
approaches. The three indicated values were provided with a minus 15 percent adjustment for costs of sale as follows:

Cost 		$896,922 

Sales		$$807,500 

Income 	$896,922 

The property appraisers reconciled value estimate was $895,000 compared to their estimate of assessed value of
$$757,120. In their reconciliation process, almost all weight was given to the income approach. Since the petitioner did
not use the cost or sales approaches to value but relied totally upon his application of the income approach the special
magistrates primary analysis will be the expert witnesses application of this appraisal method. The petitioner's
application of the income approach indicated that the value of the subject property as of January 1, 2016 should be
$$655,000. The difference in estimated values is $102,120.

Tim Reynard stated, by law, that the government identified apartment rental income should be used as the basis for
valuation. Also, tax credit money should not be a part of the estimated income. The property appraiser relied upon
published IREM (Institute of Real Estate Management) vacancy and operating expense information for their
reconstructed income and expense analysis. The petitioner relied on  reported actual operating expenses.

Mr. Mann provided several years of historic subject property income and expense information as part of his evidence.
His estimated effective gross income was $180,000 compared to the property appraisers estimated income of $193,037.
The major difference between the two applications of the income approach and their resulting estimates of value where
the estimated operating expenses. The petitioner's expenses were estimated at $120,000 including reserves and the
property appraisers estimated expenses including reserves were $92,350. The property appraiser noted that there
appeared to be many business non-real estate expenses included by the property owner within the $120,000 total
reported expenses.

As noted, the most significant difference is the property appraiser's estimated operating expenses of about 47.8 percent
with the petitioner's expenses being about 66.7 percent. Insufficient evidence was provided for the special magistrate to
formulate an opinion as to the appropriate expense amount. Also, there was significant disagreement over the selection
of the overall capitalization rates. Newer building age and reliance upon Realty Rates indicated capitalization rates were
also  significant considerations for the property appraiser.

As noted above, both parties relied upon their applications of the income approach to arrive at their estimated values.
The major difference in the estimated values was the amount selected for operating expenses including reserves for
replacements. The special magistrate also concluded the following:

Insufficient information was presented by the petitioner to support a reduction in the assessment.

The assessment was not proven to be incorrect.

C.1.f

Packet Pg. 29

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

79
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



The property appraisers assessment was developed by generally accepted appraisal methods.

The market value of the subject property is within the discretion of the property appraiser and within a reasonable range
of values for the property.

The property appraiser lawfully considered the eight criteria enumerated in section 193.011, Florida Statutes.

Petition 79: Conclusions of Law

The petitioner did not show, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the property appraiser's estimation of value does
not represent just  value. Also it was not proven by clear and convincing evidence that the property appraiser's market
value is in excess of just value. It is recommended that the petition be denied and the property appraisers value be
upheld.

This decision, that relief is denied, means that any right the petitioner may have to bring action in circuit court is not
impaired.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

C.1.f

Packet Pg. 30

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

79
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)

http://www.tcpdf.org


DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD
VALUE PETITION

DR-485V
R. 11/12

Rule 12D-16.002
Florida Administrative Code

Effective 11/12

The actions below were taken on your petition in the County of Citrus

X These actions are a recommendation only, not final. These actions are a final decision of the VAB.

If you are not satified after you are notified of the final decision of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsuit in circuit court to
further contest your assessment. (See sections 193.155(8)(l), 194.036, 194.171(2), and 196.151, and 197.2425, Florida Statues.)

Petition #  80 Parcel ID   20E19S180070  000I0 0010
Petitioner name  KWT RRH LLC

 
The petitioner is: taxpayer of record

     Clark Mann                                   
other, explain:

X taxpayer's agent

Property
address

01719  DRUID RD
INVERNESS

Decision Summary X Denied your petition Granted your petition Granted your petition in part

Line 1 and 4 must be completed
Value From

Value Before Board
Value After

TRIM Notice
Action

Board ActionValue presented by property appraiser

Rule 12D-9.025(10), F.A.C.

1. Just value, required $668050 $668050 $668050

2. Assessed or classified use value,* if applicable $571945 $571945 $571945

3. Exempt value,* enter "0" if none $0 $0 $0

4. Taxable value,* required $571945 $571945 $571945

*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and other taxing authority values may differ. (section 196.031(7)d, F.S.).

Reasons for Decision
Findings of Fact Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Conclusions of Law Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate Findings and conclusions above are recommendations.

12/14/2016

12/14/2016

ROBERT SUTTE

Angela Vick

X

___________________________________________
Signature, special magistrate

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

If this is a recommended decision, the board will consider the recommended decision on  02/28/2016  at  9:00 a.m..
Address:  Citrus County Courthouse,  110 North Apopka Ave,  Inverness, FL  34450

If the line above is blank, please call (352)341-6455

Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

___________________________________________
Signature, chair, value adjustment board

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date of decision

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date mailed to parties

C.1.g

Packet Pg. 31

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

80
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



Petition #  80 Parcel ID   20E19S180070  000I0 0010
Petitioner Name  KWT RRH LLC

Petition 80: Findings of Fact

This petition was heard on October 28, 2016. The subject property is an older 1985 multi family apartment complex,
which includes 20 residential units. The rents are subsidized so this is identified as a restricted rent community. Petitions
76, 79, 80, 81, and 82 involve similar restricted rent communities. The extensive evidence and opinion provided within
the petition 81 hearing, where applicable, will also apply to some or all of the other four numbered petitions.

The owner's representative for these five petitions is Clark Mann and Tim Reynard and Herb Mack represented the
property appraiser. Mr. Reynard was the lead property appraiser witness and at the request of Mr. Mann provided his
testimony first. The property appraiser developed an estimate of value based upon each of the three generally recognized
approaches. The three indicated values were provided with a minus 15 percent adjustment for costs of sale as follows:

Cost 		$ $725,452

Sales		$718,250 

Income 	$$725,452 

The property appraisers reconciled value estimate was $725,000 compared to their estimate of assessed value of
$$668,050. In their reconciliation process, almost all weight was given to the income approach. Since the petitioner did
not use the cost or sales approaches to value but relied totally upon his application of the income approach the special
magistrates primary analysis will be the expert witnesses application of this appraisal method. The petitioner's
application of the income approach indicated that the value of the subject property as of January 1, 2016 should be
$604,000. The difference in estimated values is $64,050.

Tim Reynard stated, by law, that the government identified apartment rental income should be used as the basis for
valuation. Also, tax credit money should not be a part of the estimated income. The property appraiser relied upon
published IREM (Institute of Real Estate Management) vacancy and operating expense information for their
reconstructed income and expense analysis. The petitioner relied on  reported actual operating expenses.

Mr. Mann provided several years of historic subject property income and expense information as part of his evidence.
His estimated effective gross income was $162,500 compared to the property appraisers estimated income of $170327.
The major difference between the two applications of the income approach and their resulting estimates of value where
the estimated operating expenses. The petitioner's expenses were estimated at $107,240 including reserves and the
property appraisers estimated expenses including reserves were $81,122.  The property appraiser noted that there
appeared to be many business non-real estate expenses included by the property owner within the $107,240 total
reported expenses.

As noted, the most significant difference is the property appraiser's estimated operating expenses of about 47.6 percent
with the petitioner's expenses being about 66.0 percent. Insufficient evidence was provided for the special magistrate to
formulate an opinion as to the appropriate expense amount.  There was no disagreement over the selection of the overall
capitalization rate as the property appraiser's rate was higher than the petitioners rate. 

As noted above, both parties relied upon their applications of the income approach to arrive at their estimated values.
The major difference in the estimated values was the amount selected for operating expenses including reserves for
replacements. The special magistrate also concluded the following:

Insufficient information was presented by the petitioner to support a reduction in the assessment.

The assessment was not proven to be incorrect.

C.1.g

Packet Pg. 32

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

80
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



The property appraisers assessment was developed by generally accepted appraisal methods.

The market value of the subject property is within the discretion of the property appraiser and within a reasonable range
of values for the property.

The property appraiser lawfully considered the eight criteria enumerated in section 193.011, Florida Statutes.

Petition 80: Conclusions of Law

The petitioner did not show, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the property appraiser's estimation of value does
not represent just  value. Also it was not proven by clear and convincing evidence that the property appraiser's market
value is in excess of just value. It is recommended that the petition be denied and the property appraisers value be
upheld.

This decision, that relief is denied, means that any right the petitioner may have to bring action in circuit court is not
impaired.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

C.1.g

Packet Pg. 33

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

80
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)

http://www.tcpdf.org


C.1.h

Packet Pg. 34

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

81
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



C.1.h

Packet Pg. 35

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

81
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



C.1.h

Packet Pg. 36

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

81
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD
VALUE PETITION

DR-485V
R. 11/12

Rule 12D-16.002
Florida Administrative Code

Effective 11/12

The actions below were taken on your petition in the County of Citrus

X These actions are a recommendation only, not final. These actions are a final decision of the VAB.

If you are not satified after you are notified of the final decision of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsuit in circuit court to
further contest your assessment. (See sections 193.155(8)(l), 194.036, 194.171(2), and 196.151, and 197.2425, Florida Statues.)

Petition #  82 Parcel ID   20E19S07      21000     
Petitioner name  JT INVERNESS CLUB LLC

 
The petitioner is: taxpayer of record

               Clark Mann                         
other, explain:

X taxpayer's agent

Property
address

00515  TURNER CAMP RD
INVERNESS

Decision Summary X Denied your petition Granted your petition Granted your petition in part

Line 1 and 4 must be completed
Value From

Value Before Board
Value After

TRIM Notice
Action

Board ActionValue presented by property appraiser

Rule 12D-9.025(10), F.A.C.

1. Just value, required $2281120 $2281120 $2281120

2. Assessed or classified use value,* if applicable $2201386 $2201386 $2201386

3. Exempt value,* enter "0" if none $0 $0 $0

4. Taxable value,* required $2201386 $2201386 $2201386

*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and other taxing authority values may differ. (section 196.031(7)d, F.S.).

Reasons for Decision
Findings of Fact Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Conclusions of Law Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate Findings and conclusions above are recommendations.

12/14/2016

12/14/2016

ROBERT SUTTE

Angela Vick

X

___________________________________________
Signature, special magistrate

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

If this is a recommended decision, the board will consider the recommended decision on  02/28/2016  at  9:00 a.m..
Address:  Citrus County Courthouse,  110 North Apopka Ave,  Inverness, FL  34450

If the line above is blank, please call (352)341-6455

Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

___________________________________________
Signature, chair, value adjustment board

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date of decision

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date mailed to parties

C.1.i

Packet Pg. 37

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

82
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



Petition #  82 Parcel ID   20E19S07      21000     
Petitioner Name  JT INVERNESS CLUB LLC

Petition 82: Findings of Fact

This petition was heard on October 28, 2016. The subject property is an older 1991  multi family apartment complex,
which includes 74 one bedroom apartments. The rents are subsidized so this is identified as a restricted rent community.
Petitions 76, 79, 80, 81, and 82 involve similar restricted rent communities. The extensive evidence and opinion
provided within the petition 81 hearing, where applicable, will also apply to some or all of the other four numbered
petitions.

The owner's representative for these five petitions is Clark Mann and Tim Reynard and Herb Mack represented the
property appraiser. Mr. Reynard was the lead property appraiser witness and at the request of Mr. Mann provided his
testimony first. The property appraiser developed an estimate of value based upon each of the three generally recognized
approaches. The three indicated values were provided with a minus 15 percent adjustment for costs of sale as follows:

Cost 		$2,709,000

Sales		 $2,720,000 

Income 	$2,709,000 

The property appraisers reconciled value estimate was $2,710,000 compared to their estimate of assessed value of
$2,281,120. In their reconciliation process, almost all weight was given to the income approach. Since the petitioner did
not use the cost or sales approaches to value but relied totally upon his application of the income approach the special
magistrates primary analysis will be the expert witnesses application of this appraisal method. The petitioner's
application of the income approach indicated that the value of the subject property as of January 1, 2016 should be
$1,415,000. The difference in estimated values is $866,120.

Tim Reynard stated, by law, that the government identified apartment rental income should be used as the basis for
valuation. Also, tax credit money should not be a part of the estimated income. The property appraiser relied upon
published IREM (Institute of Real Estate Management) vacancy and operating expense information for their
reconstructed income and expense analysis. The petitioner relied on  reported actual operating expenses.

Mr. Mann provided only year 2015 historic subject property income and expense information as part of his evidence.
His estimated effective gross income was $523,817 compared to the property appraisers estimated income of $581,595.
The major difference between the two applications of the income approach and their resulting estimates of value where
the estimated operating expenses. The petitioner's expenses were estimated at $372,590 including reserves and the
property appraisers estimated expenses including reserves were $278,761.  The property appraiser noted that there
appeared to be many business non-real estate expenses included by the property owner within the $372,590 total
estimated expenses.

As noted, the most significant difference is the property appraiser's estimated operating expenses of about 47.9 percent 
of the effective gross income with the petitioner's expenses being about 71.1 percent. Insufficient evidence was provided
for the special magistrate to formulate an opinion as to the appropriate expense amount.  There was minor disagreement
over the selection of the overall capitalization rate as the property appraiser's rate was a little lower higher than the
petitioners rate. 

As noted above, both parties relied upon their applications of the income approach to arrive at their estimated values.
The major difference in the estimated values was the amount selected for operating expenses including reserves for
replacements. The special magistrate also concluded the following:

Insufficient information was presented by the petitioner to support a reduction in the assessment.

C.1.i

Packet Pg. 38

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

82
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)



The assessment was not proven to be incorrect.

The property appraisers assessment was developed by generally accepted appraisal methods.

The market value of the subject property is within the discretion of the property appraiser and within a reasonable range
of values for the property.

The property appraiser lawfully considered the eight criteria enumerated in section 193.011, Florida Statutes.

Petition 82: Conclusions of Law

The petitioner did not show, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the property appraiser's estimation of value does
not represent just value. Also, it was not proven by clear and convincing evidence that the property appraiser's market
value is in excess of just value. It is recommended that the petition be denied and the property appraisers value be
upheld.

This decision, that relief is denied, means that any right the petitioner may have to bring action in circuit court is not
impaired.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

C.1.i

Packet Pg. 39

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

82
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)

http://www.tcpdf.org


DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD
VALUE PETITION

DR-485V
R. 11/12

Rule 12D-16.002
Florida Administrative Code

Effective 11/12

The actions below were taken on your petition in the County of Citrus

X These actions are a recommendation only, not final. These actions are a final decision of the VAB.

If you are not satified after you are notified of the final decision of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsuit in circuit court to
further contest your assessment. (See sections 193.155(8)(l), 194.036, 194.171(2), and 196.151, and 197.2425, Florida Statues.)

Petition #  93 Parcel ID   18E18S160010  000C0 0030
Petitioner name  STENSING LEONARD

 
The petitioner is: X taxpayer of record

                                                  
other, explain:

taxpayer's agent

Property
address

03580 N PINE VALLEY LOOP
LECANTO

Decision Summary X Denied your petition Granted your petition Granted your petition in part

Line 1 and 4 must be completed
Value From

Value Before Board
Value After

TRIM Notice
Action

Board ActionValue presented by property appraiser

Rule 12D-9.025(10), F.A.C.

1. Just value, required $349474 $349474 $349474

2. Assessed or classified use value,* if applicable $338375 $338375 $338375

3. Exempt value,* enter "0" if none $50000 $50000 $50000

4. Taxable value,* required $288375 $288375 $288375

*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and other taxing authority values may differ. (section 196.031(7)d, F.S.).

Reasons for Decision
Findings of Fact Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Conclusions of Law Use additonal sheets, if needed.
See attached.

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate Findings and conclusions above are recommendations.

12/03/2016

12/03/2016

EDWIN R BARFIELD

Angela Vick

X

___________________________________________
Signature, special magistrate

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date

If this is a recommended decision, the board will consider the recommended decision on  02/28/2016  at  9:00 a.m..
Address:  Citrus County Courthouse,  110 North Apopka Ave,  Inverness, FL  34450

If the line above is blank, please call (352)341-6455

Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

___________________________________________
Signature, chair, value adjustment board

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date of decision

___________________________________________
Signature, VAB clerk or representative

___________________________________________
Print name

________________
Date mailed to parties

C.1.j

Packet Pg. 40

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
6_

93
_R

ec
D

ec
is

io
n

  (
68

41
 :

 V
A

B
 R

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 D

ec
is

io
n

s)
















































































































































































































































































































